circumstances of this case, we are of the opinion that
the  interest  of  justice  would  be  sub-served  if  we
direct that any benefit which has already been given
to the respondent shall not be recovered. He is also
directed to be paid a sum of Rs.1,50,000/- (One lakh
fifty thousand)  towards compensation and costs  for
condoning  the  massive  delay  in  filing  the  Special
Leave Petition.”

(iii) Sita  Ram  &  others  Vs.  Motilal  Nehru
Farmers Training Institute (2008) 5 SCC 75:

“22.  Keeping in view the period during which the